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General information

General information

READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Intended use

   This user manual is part of the Large Room Humidi�er (hereinafter
   also called “device”). It contains important information on how to
   set up and use the device.
   Before using the device, read the operating manual carefully, in
particular, the safety instructions. Failure to follow this operating manual may
lead to severe injuries or product damage.
Keep this operating manual for future reference. If you pass this device on to a
third party, you must also supply this operating manual.

The product is intended exclusively for increasing the humidity in indoor rooms
with dry air.
It is only intended for private indoor use and not suitable for commercial
purposes.
Only use the product as described in this user manual. Any other use is considered
improper and may result in damage to property or persons. The product is not
a children’s toy.
The manufacturer or vendor cannot be held liable for damages or injury incurred
through improper or incorrect use.

The following symbols are used in this user manual, on the product or on the
packaging

This symbol provides you with useful additional information on
handling and use.

Explantion of symbols

The product is designed for interior use only.

Do not add essential oils.



Explanation of symbols

Safety
The following signal words are used in this user manual.

Safety notes

Risk of electric shock!
Faulty electric installation or excess voltage can cause an electric shock.
- Only connect the product to a properly installed power outlet.
 The voltage must match the value indicated on the rating plate.
- Only connect the power cord to an easily accessible power outlet so that
 you quickly disconnect it from the main power in the event of a malfunction.
- If the power cable of the product is damaged, it must be replaced by the
 manufacturer, the manufacturer’s customer service or a similarly quali�ed
 person in order to prevent hazards.
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WARNING!

WARNING!

CAUTION!

This signal symbol/word denotes a hazard
with an average risk level that could lead to
death or severe injury if it is not avoided.

This signal symbol/word denotes a hazard
with a low risk level that could lead to mild
or moderate injury if it is not avoided.

This signal word provides a warning about
potential material damage.NOTICE!



Danger to children and persons with reduced physical, sensory
or mental abilities (e.g. partially disabled, elderly people with
reduced physical and mental abilities) or lack of experience and
knowledge (e.g. older children).

WARNING!

Safety

- Do not open the product; have repairs performed by quali�ed experts. Contact
 the service address indicated on the warranty card. No liability is assumed and
 warranty claims shall be excluded in the case of unauthorised repairs, improper
 connection or incorrect operation.
- When repairing, only use parts that correspond to the original product data.
 There are electrical and mechanical parts in this product to protect you from
 danger sources.
- Do not operate the product by means of an external timer or separate remote-
 control system.
- Do not immerse the product in water or other liquids.
- Never touch the power cable with wet/damp hands.
- Never pull the power cable out of the power outlet by the cord; always grip
 the plug instead.
- Never use the power cable as a carry handle.
- Keep the product and the power cable away from open �ames and hot
 surfaces.
- Install the power cable so that no-one can trip over it.
- Do not bend the power cable and do not pass it over sharp edges.
- Only use the product in indoor rooms. Never operate it in damp rooms
 or in the rain.
- Never store or use the product where it can fall into a tub or sink. Do not
 use the product if it has fallen into water.
- Never reach for the product if it falls into water.
 Disconnect from the power supply immediately.
- Make sure that children do not insert objects into the product.
- If you are not using the product, are cleaning it, or in the event of a
 malfunction, always turn the product o� and pull the plug out of the power
 outlet.

- Children aged 8 years and older as well as people with reduced physical,
 sensory or mental abilities or a lack of experience and knowledge may only
 use this product if they are supervised or have been given instruction on
 using the product in a safe way and understand the hazards involved.
- Keep children under 8 away from the product and the power cable.
- Do not leave the product unattended when in use.

7



Health hazard!
Microorganisms that may be in the water or the environment where the appliance
is used or stored can grow in the water tank and the blown into the air, causing
serious health risks if the water is not renewed and the tank is not properly
cleaned regularly.
- The tank must be emptied and re�lled every 2-3 weeks.
 Before �lling, clean the tank with fresh water. Remove any build-up, or
 deposits, dirt �lm that has formed on the surfaces of the tank or internal
 surfaces. All surfaces must be wiped dry.
- Do not leave water in the tank when the appliance is not in use.

WARNING!

Risk of damage!
Improper assembly can damage the product.
- Operate the product on an easily accessible, level, dry, heat resistant
 and su�ciently stable work surface. Never place the product on the
 edge of the work surface.
- To avoid a build-up of heat, do not position the product directly against
 a wall or under wall-mounted cabinets or similar. The emerging steam can
 damage furniture.
- Never place the product on or near hot surfaces (stove tops, etc.) and
 never expose the product to high temperatures (heaters, etc.) or to bad
 weather (rain, etc.).
- Keep the product and the power cable away from open �ames and hot
 surfaces.
- Never immerse the product in water to clean it. Do not use a steam cleaner.
 This can damage the product.
- Never wash the product in the dishwasher. This would destroy it.
- Stop using the product if any of its components are cracked or deformed.
 Only replace damaged components with matching original spare parts.

NOTICE!

Safety

- Children may not play with the product.
- Do not let children play with the packaging �lm. The may become tangled
 when playing and su�ocate.
- Children must not clean or service the device unsupervised.
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Safety

- Do not attempt to repair or modify the product yourself. Have repairs carried
 out by trained personnel.
- Never expose the product to weather in�uences, direct sunlight or hot air
 circulation.
- Only use the product at an ambient temperature between 32 ˚F and 104 ˚F.
- If the room temperature is less than 32 ˚F, empty the water tank as freezing
 water could damage the product.
- If the water in the water tank is frozen, wait until it has melted.
- Never pour water directly over the mist outlet or into other parts of the
 product. Wipe o� wet spots on the product with a dry cloth.
- Never �ll the water tank with water at a temperature above 104 ˚F to avoid
 discolouration or deformation.
- Only �ll water into the water tank and never into the other parts of the
 product.
- Do not put metals, chemicals or detergents in the water tank, otherwise
 the evaporation will not work properly.
- If there is a lot of water in the water tank, do not move the product
 excessively, otherwise water could leak out and enter other parts of the
 product.

FCC compliance Statement
This device complies with part 18 of the FCC Rules.

CAUTION: Changes or modi�cations not approved by the party responsible for
compliance could void user’s authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for
a Class B ISM equipment, pursuant to Part 18 of the FCC Rules. These limits are
designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment o�
and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more
of the following measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit di�erent from that to
 which the receiver is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
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WARNING!

Before �rst use

Operation

Check the product and scope of delivery

Risk of damage!
If opening the packaging with a sharp knife or other pointed object,
be careful to avoid damaging the product’s surface.
- Proceed carefully with opening the packaging.
1. With both hands, lift the product out of the packaging.
2. Check that the delivery is coplete (see chapter “Scope of delivery/device
 parts”).
3. Inspect the product and individual parts for damage. Do not operate a
 damaged product, instead, contact the manufacturer via the service center
 listed on the warranty card.

Initial cleaning of the product
1. Remove the packaging and all protective �lm, if present.
2. Clean all parts of the delivery as described in the “Cleaning” section.

The product is clean and ready for use.

NOTICE!

Risk of electric shock and �re!
Abnormal noises or smells may indicate that the product is damaged.
- If the product makes any noticeable noise, unplug it from the power outlet
 immediately.
- If the product emits unpleasant odors, clean the product as described
 in the chapter “Cleaning”. If the product still emits unpleasant odors
 after cleaning, take the product out of operation.

Safety
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Note that high humidity can promote the growth of biological
organisms in the environment

Make sure that the area around the humidi�er does not become
damp or wet. If dampness occurs, turn down the humidi�er’s
output. If the humidi�er’s output cannot be reduced, use the
humidi�er intermittently. Do not allow absorbent materials such as
carpets, curtains, drapes or tablecloths to become damp.

Safety
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Risk of damage!
If you use the product with an empty water tank, the product may 
be damaged.
- Never use the product without water in the water tank.

Prepare operation
Before using the product, the operation must be prepared.

Set up the product
1. Choose a stable and level installation site.
 Note: Ensure su�cient distance from sensitive equipment, furniture and
 surfaces.
2. Set up the product and check that it is stable.
 Note: Do not connect the power cord to the power outlet.
The product is prepared for �lling with water.

Filling and re�lling water
 Note: Change the water in the water tank regularly to keep the product
 clean.

 Before use, ALWAYS make sure water in the water tank is �lled up to the
 MIN mark or more. If �lling tank only to the MIN mark, this will provide mist
 for only 1 hour.

1. Disconnect the plug from the power outlet before adding or re�lling water.
2. Lift the water thank          from the base.

NOTICE!
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Operation

3. Turn the water tank upside down and
 unscrew the lid           counterclockwise.
4. Fill the water tank with water to a
 maximum of just below the rim.
 Note: Use distilled or boiled water that
 has been cooled down to room
 temperature for better results and
 longer product life.
5. Screw the lid clockwise and wipe o�
 any water drops from the water tank.
6 Insert the water tank into the base.
The product is �lled.

1. Insert the plug into a power outlet.
2. Turn the mist outlet          in the desired direction.
3. Turn the control dial          clockwise and set the desired intensity.
 The operating indicator          lights up green.
The nebulisation starts with the selected intensity.

Automatic switch-o�
When the water tank is empty, the product switches o� automatically and the
operating indicator lights up red.

1. Turn the control dial          as far as it will go in a counterclockwise direction.
2. The operating indicator          is o�.
3. Empty the water tank          and allow it to dry completely.
The product is switched o�.

Switch on/o� and adjust intensity
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Cleaning

Portable humidi�ers require regular cleaning in order to reduce the risk of bacterial
growth and also to remove any scale residue to maintain good operational
performance. Follow the procedures below for healthy maintenance of your
Large Room Humidi�er.

Cleaning

Always be sure that the humidi�er is unplugged and switched OFF
before cleaning or attempting to clean or store the item.
DO NOT leave water in water tank (p.2          ) or water basin when unit is not in
use as it may result in the buildup of mineral deposits and bacteria that can inhibit
the output e�ciency of the humidi�er. PLEASE NOTE that if water remains in the
water tank for more than a day or two, bacterial growth is possible.
NOTE: When removing water tank, water may accumulate under vapor lid and on
the bottom of the water tank. It is recommended to have a dry cloth ready to dry
wet surfaces.

Disinfecting the water tank and water basin
1. Fill water tank with 2 tablespoons of white vinegar or bleach in a 1/2 gallon
 of water. Let stand 20 minutes. Screw on water tank cap (p.2         )and shake
 vigorously with two hands every few minutes, drain and rinse with clean water
 until the vinegar or bleach smell is gone. Dry with a clean cloth or paper towel.
2. Fill the base with water and add 2 tablespoons of white vinegar or bleach to the
 water and let it soak for 20 minutes. Drain the base and rinse with cool water.
 Dry with a soft cloth. DO NOT IMMERSE WATER BASIN IN WATER. An electric
 shock may result or the humidi�er may be damed.
3. Wipe all exterior surfaces of the base with a damp, soft cloth.
4. It is normal for water to be in the water basin. However, water must not get
 inside the central body. If this should happen, take the humidi�er to an
 authorized service center before using it again.
NOTE: It is recommended to clean humidi�er with the water and white vinegar
solution as stated above after using the humidi�er about once a week or if cleaning
seems necessary.
IMPORTANT: Failure to keep this humidi�er clean from mineral deposits normally
contained in any water supply will a�ect the e�ciency of the operation. Customer
failure to follow these instructions may void the warranty.

NEVER PLUG OR UNPLUG HUMIDIFIER WITH WET HANDS.

CAUTION!
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Storage

Storage

Troubleshooting

Improper storage of the product can result in damage.
- Do not place any object on the product during storage.
- Place the product so that it cannot fall into water.
- Store the product in a clean, dry, frost-protected place out of the reach
 of children.
- Thoroughly clean the product (see section”Cleaning”)
- Roll up the power cord without knots or bends.
- Always store product parts and accessories together with the product.
- Store the product and accessories at a temperature between +41 ˚F and +68 ˚F.
- If possible, pack the product in the original packaging.

Risk of damage!

NOTE!

The power cord is not
connected to a power
outlet.

The operating
indicator does not
light up, no air is
emitted and no
misting takes
place.
The operating
indicator lights up,
air is emitted but
there is no misting.

An unusual smell is
emitted.

The control dial is
switched o�.

The water tank is
empty.
The control dial has not
been turned far
enough.

The �oat cap is not
pressed down.
The product is new.

The water tank is
contaminated.

Plug the power cord into a
power outlet.

Switch on the control dial.

Fill the water tank with water.

Turn the control dial further until
nebulisation starts.

Press the �oat cap down.

Leave the opened water tank to
air out in a shady place for 12
hours.

Clean or replace the water tank.
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Troubleshooting

Technical data
Model:     10020C
Trade name:     Ambiano
Article number:     837328
Power:     24W±10%
Rating voltage:    120V AC, 60Hz
Protection class:    II
Dimensions:    approx. 29.7 x 18 x 35.6cm / 11.7 x 7.09 x 14 in
Weight:     1.4 kg / 3.09 lb.
Water tank capacity:   approx. 6L / 1.58 US GALLON
Maximum humidi�cation:   300 ml/h/10.15 �. oz/hr
Ambient temperature:   0-40˚C
Cable length:    150 cm / 59.06 in

Troubleshooting

1. Switch o� the product and
    disconnect it from the power
    supply.
2. Empty the water from the
     base.
3. Screw the lid on the water
     tank tightly.
4. Insert the power cord into
     the power outlet and switch
     on the product.

1. Switch o� the product and
    disconnect it from the power
    supply.
2. Clean the nebuliser.
Replace the water with fresh,
clean water.

The water level in the
base is too high.

There are limescale
deposits on the
nebuliser.

The water is dirty.

The operating
indicator lights up,
no air is emitted
and there is no
misting.

The nebulisation is
lower than it
should be.
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Disposal

Disposal
Disposing of the packaging
Sort the packaging before you dispose of it. Dispose of paperboard and cardboard
with the recycled paper service and wrappings with the appropriate collection
service.
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Contenido/piezas del dispositivo

Contenido/piezas del dispositivo
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Salida de niebla

Depósito de agua

Tapa

Base

Indicador de funcionamiento

Perilla de control

Manual de instrucciones/tarjeta de garantía (no ilustrado)
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Información general

Información general

Leer y conservar el manual de instrucciones

Uso previsto

   El manual de instrucciones es parte integrante de este humidi�cador
   de habitación grande (también denominado en lo sucesivo
   «producto» o «dispositivo»). Incluye información importante sobre la
   puesta en marcha y el manejo.
Lea atentamente este manual de instrucciones, y especialmente las
indicaciones de seguridad, antes de usar el producto. No cumplir con este
manual de instrucciones puede provocar lesiones graves o daños al producto.
Conserve el manual de instrucciones para su uso futuro. Incluya siempre este
manual de instrucciones si entrega el producto a terceros.

Este producto se ha diseñado exclusivamente para aumentar la humedad
en interiores con aire seco.
Este producto ha sido diseñado exclusivamente para el uso privado, no
siendo apto para el uso comercial.
Emplee el producto únicamente de la forma descrita en este manual del
usuario. Cualquier otro uso será considerado inapropiado y puede provocar
daños materiales o lesiones a personas. El producto no es un juguete.
El fabricante o vendedor no asume ningún tipo de responsabilidad por los
daños derivados de un uso incorrecto o inapropiado.

En este manual de instrucciones, el producto o el embalaje se emplean los
símbolos.

Este símbolo le ofrece información adicional importante para
el montaje o el funcionamiento.

Explicación de los símbolos

No añada aceites esenciales.

El producto es de uso exclusivo en interiores.



Explicación de los símbolos

Seguridad
En este manual de instrucciones se emplean los siguientes términos de aviso.

Indicaciones de seguridad

!Peligro de descarga eléctrica!
Una instalación eléctrica defectuosa o una tensión de red demasiado alta
pueden provocar una descarga eléctrica.
- Conecte el producto solo con un tomacorriente correctamente instalado.
 La tensión de red debe coincidir con los datos de la placa de características. 
- Conecte el cable de red única mente a un tomacorriente fácilmente
 accesible para poder desconectarlo rápidamente de la red en caso de avería.
- Si el cable de red del producto está dañado, deberá reemplazarlo el
 fabricante, su servicio de atención al cliente u otra persona con una
 cuali�cación equivalente para prevenir peligros.
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Esta termino advierte de posibles daños
materiales.

!AVISO!

Este símbolo/término de advertencia indica
la existencia de un peligro con un nivel de
riesgo bajo que, si no se evita, puede
provocar lesiones leves o moderadas.

!PRECAUCIÓN!

!ADVERTENCIA!
Este símbolo/término de advertencia indica la
existencia de un peligro con un nivel de riesgo
medio que, si no se evita, puede provocar la
muerte o lesiones graves.

!ADVERTENCIA!



Peligroso para niños y personas con capacidad física, mental o
sensorial reducida (por ejemplo, discapacitados parciales,
personas mayores con capacidad física y mental reducida) o
falta de experiencia y conocimientos (por ejemplo, niños mayores).

Seguridad

- No abra el producto, encargue la reparación a profesionales. Para ello, póngase
 en contacto con la dirección de servicio que se indica en la tarjeta de garantía.
 En caso de reparaciones realizada por cuenta propia, conexión incorrecta o
 manejo inadecuado, se pierden los derechos de responsabilidad garantía.
- Durante la reparación solo pueden emplearse piezas que se correspondan
 con los datos originales del producto. En este producto se encuentran piezas
 eléctricas y mecánicas imprescindibles para protegerlo frente a las fuentes de
 peligro.
- No use el producto con un temporizador externo o un sistema de control
 remoto separado.
- No sumerja el producto en agua ni en ningún otro líquido.
- Nunca toque el cable de red con las manos húmedas.
- Nunca extraiga el cable de red del enchufe tirando de él, tómelo siempre
 por el conector.
- Nunca use el cable de alimentación como asa de transporte.
- Mantenga el producto y el cable de alimentación alejados de llamas
 abiertas y super�cies calientes.
- Tienda el cable de alimentación de forma que no se pueda tropezar con él.
- No doble el cable de alimentación ni lo tienda sobre bordes a�lados.
- Emplee el producto únicamente en interiores. No lo use bajo ningún
 concepto en estancias húmedas o bajo la lluvia.
- Nunca almacene ni use el producto de forma que pueda caerse en una
 bañera o un lavabo. No utilice el producto si se ha caído al agua.
- Nunca tome el producto si se ha caído al agua.
 Desconecte el producto de inmediato de la red eléctrica.
- Tenga cuidado de que los niños no introduzcan objetos en el producto.
- Desconecte el producto y extraiga el enchufe del tomacorriente
 siempre que no esté usando el producto, lo esté limpiando o se haya
 producido una avería.

- Este producto puede ser empleado por niños mayores de ocho años, así
 como personas con discapacidad física, mental o sensorial o falta de
 experiencia y conocimientos, si lo hacen bajo supervisión o han sido
 instruidos sobre el uso seguro del producto y entienden los peligros
 derivados del mismo.
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!Peligro para la salud!
Los microorganismos presentes en el agua o en el entorno donde se utilice o
guarde el dispositivo pueden proliferar en el depósito de agua y ser expulsados
al aire. Esto puede conllevar riesgos graves para la salud si el agua no se
renueva y el depósito no se limpia bien periódicamente.
- El depósito debe vaciarse y volver a llenarse cada 2 o 3 semanas. Antes
 de llenar el depósito, límpielo con agua fresca o detergente si así lo indica
 el fabricante. Elimine cualquier acumulación de suciedad que se haya
 formado en las superficies del depósito o en su interior. Frote todas las
 superficies en seco.
- Si no va a utilizar el dispositivo, no deje agua en el depósito de reserva.

!Riesgo de daños!
Un manejo inadecuado puede causar daños en el producto.
- Utilice el producto únicamente sobre una super�cie de trabajo de fácil
 acceso, plana, seca, resistente al calor y con una estabilidad su�ciente.
 Nunca coloque el producto en el borde o en el �lo de la super�cie de
 trabajo.
- No coloque el producto directamente junto a una pared o debajo de
 armarios colgados para evitar que se produzca una acumulación de
 calor. El vapor que sale podría dañar los muebles.
- Nunca coloque el producto sobre o cerca de super�cies calientes
 (placas de cocción, etc.) ni lo exponga a temperaturas elevadas
 (calefactores, etc.) o a los factores atmosféricos (lluvia, etc.)

Seguridad

- Mantenga a los niños menores de ocho años alejados del producto y la
 línea de conexión.
- No deje el producto sin vigilancia durante el funcionamiento.
- Está prohibido que los niños jueguen con el producto.
- No deje a los niños jugar con la lámina de embalaje.
 Podrían enredarse y as�xiarse si juegan con ella.
- Está prohibido que los niños realicen tareas de limpieza y mantenimiento
 de usuario sin supervisión.
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Seguridad

- Mantenga el producto y el cable de alimentación alejados de llamas abiertas
 y super�cies calientes.
- Nunca sumerja el producto en agua para limpiarlo ni emplee limpiadores a
 vapor. De lo contrario, el producto podría resultar dañado.
- Nunca introduzca el producto en el lavavajillas. Esto lo destrozaría.
- Deje de usar el producto si componentes del mismo presentan grietas o
 se han deformado. Sustituya los componentes dañados solo por piezas
 de repuesto originales adecuadas.
- No repare ni modi�que el producto por su cuenta.
 Encargue las reparaciones siempre a personal con la debida formación.
- Nunca exponga el producto a los factores atmosféricos, la radiación solar
 directa o la circulación de aire caliente.
- Utilice el producto únicamente con una temperatura ambiente de entre
 32 ˚F y 104 ˚F.
- Si la temperatura ambiental es inferior a 32 ˚F, vacíe el depósito de agua, ya
 que el agua congelada podría dañar el producto.
- Si el agua del depósito de agua estuviera congelada, espere a que se derrita.
- Nunca eche agua directamente por la salida de niebla o por otras partes del
 producto. Limpie las partes húmedas del producto con un paño seco.
- No llene nunca el depósito con agua a una temperatura superior a 104 ˚F,
 así evitará decoloraciones o deformaciones.
- Eche el agua solo en el depósito de agua, nunca en otras partes del producto.
- No llene el depósito de agua con metales, productos químicos o productos
 de limpieza, ya que la evaporación dejaría de funcionar correctamente.
- Si hay mucha agua en el depósito, no mueva demasiado el producto, ya
 que el agua podría salirse y entrar en otras partes del producto.

Declaración de conformidad de la FCC
Este dispositivo cumple con el apartado 18 de las normas de la FCC.

Precaución: Los cambios o modi�caciones no aprobados por la parte
responsable del cumplimiento podrían anular la autoridad del usuario
para operar el equipo.
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AVISO: Este equipo ha sido probado y se ha demostrado que cumple con los
límites para un equipo ISM de la clase B, conforme al apartado 18 de las normas
de la FCC. Estos límites están diseñados para ofrecer una protección razonable
frente a interferencias perjudiciales en una instalación residencial. Este equipo
genera, utiliza puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y
se utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede ocasionar interferencias
perjudiciales para las comunicaciones por radio. No obstante, no se puede
garantizar que no se vayan a producir interferencias en una instalación en
particular. Si este equipo ocasiona interferencias perjudiciales en la recepción
de radio o televisión, lo que puede comprobarse encendiendo y apagando el
equipo, se recomienda al usuario que intente corregir la interferencia
mediante una o varias de las siguientes medidas:
• Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora.
• Aumentar la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
• Conectar el equipo a un tomacorriente en un circuito diferente al que está
 conectado el receptor.
• Consultar al distribuidor o a un técnico experimentado de radio y
 televisión para obtener ayuda.

Seguridad
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Antes del primer uso

Funcionamiento

Comprobación del dispositivo y del contenido

!Riesgo de daños!
La super�cie del producto podría sufrir daños si el embalaje se abre
sin cuidado con un cuchillo a�lado u otros objetos puntiagudos.
- Actúe con cuidado al abrirlo.
1. Extraiga el producto del embalaje con ambas manos.
2. Compruebe que el contenido esté completo (véase el capítulo “Contenido
 /piezas del dispositivo”).
3. Compruebe si el producto o las piezas presentan daños. No ponga un
 producto dañado en funcionamiento y póngase en contacto con el
 fabricante en la dirección de servicio que se indica en la tarjeta de garantía.
Limpieza inicial del producto
1. Retire el material de embalaje y todas las láminas de protección, en el caso
 de que las hubiera.
2. Limpie todas las piezas del contenido de la forma descrita en el capítulo
 «Limpieza».
El producto está limpio y listo para su uso.

!Peligro de descarga eléctrica e incendio!
Un ruido u olor anormal puede indicar que el producto está dañado.
- Si el producto emite ruidos anormales, saque inmediatamente el
 enchufe de la toma.
- Si el producto desprende un olor desagradable, limpie el producto de
 la forma descrita en el capítulo «Limpieza». Si el producto sigue
 desprendiendo un olor desagradable después de limpiarlo, póngalo
 fuera de servicio.

!AVISO!

!ADVERTENCIA!



Tenga en cuenta que un nivel elevado de humedad puede fomentar
el crecimiento de organismos biológicos en el entorno.

Procure que la zona alrededor del humidi�cador no esté húmeda
ni mojada. Si se produce humedad, baje la potencia del
humidi�cador. Si no se puede reducir la potencia del humidi�cador,
utilícelo de forma intermitente. No deje que se humedezcan
materiales absorbentes como alfombras, cortinas o manteles.

!Riesgo de daños!
Si utiliza el producto y el depósito de agua está vacío, puede dañar
el producto.
- No utilice nunca el producto si no hay agua en el depósito.

Preparación para el funcionamiento
Antes de utiliza el producto hay que preparar su funcionamiento.

Colocación del producto
1. Elija un lugar estable y nivelado para colocar el producto.
 Nota: procure dejar su�ciente distancia con dispositivos, muebles y
 super�cies sensibles.
2. Coloque el producto y compruebe su estabilidad.
 Nota: no conecte el cable de red a la corriente eléctrica.
El producto está preparado para llenarse con agua.

Lienar y rellenar agua
 Nota: cambie el agua del depósito periódicamente para mantener limpio el
 producto.

 Antes de usar, SIEMPRE asegúrese de que el agua del tanque esté llena hasta
 la marca MIN o más. Si llena el tanque solo hasta la marca MIN, esto
 proporcionará niebla solo durante 1 hora.

1. Antes de añadir agua, saque el enchufe de la toma.
2. Levante el depósito de agua          de la base.

Funcionamiento
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3. Ponga el depósito de agua boca
 abajo y desatornille la tapa
 en sentido antihorario. 
4. Llene el depósito con agua hasta por
 debajo del borde como máximo.
 Nota: Utilice agua destilada o hervida y
 enfriada a temperatura ambiente para
 obtener mejores resultados y prolongar
 la vida útil del producto.
5. Atornille la tapa en sentido horario y
 limpie las gotas de agua que puedan
 haber quedado en el depósito.
6. Coloque el depósito de agua en la base.
El producto está lleno.

1. Introduzca el enchufe en una toma de corriente.
2. Gire la salida de niebla          en la dirección deseada.
3. Gire la perilla de control          en sentido horario y ajuste la intensidad
 deseada.
 El indicador de funcionamiento          se ilumina en verde.
La nebulización se inicia con la intensidad seleccionada.

Apagado automático
Si el depósito de agua está vacío, el producto se desconecta automáticamente y
el indicador de funcionamiento se ilumina en rojo.

1. Gire la perilla de control          hasta el tope en sentido antihorario.
2. El indicador de funcionamiento          se apaga.
3. Vacíe el depósito de agua          y deje que se seque por completo.
El producto se ha apagado.

Encendido/apagado y ajuste de la intensidad

Funcionamiento
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Los humidi�cadores portátiles requieren una limpieza periódica a �n de reducir
el riesgo de crecimiento bacteriano y también para eliminar los restos de cal a �n
de mantener un buen rendimiento. Siga los procedimientos que se describen a
continuación para un buen mantenimiento del Humidi�cador de habitación
grande de niebla fría.

Limpieza

Asegúrese siempre de que el humidi�cador está desenchufado y
APAGADO antes de limpiarlo o guardarlo.
NO deje agua en el depósito de agua (p. 17         ) o en el cuenco de agua
crecimiento de bacterias que afectarían a la e�ciencia del humidi�cador. TENGA EN
CUENTA que si deja agua en el depósito por más de uno dos días, es posible que se
produzca crecimiento bacteriano.
NOTA: Al quitar el depósito de agua, el agua puede acumularse bajo la tapa de
vapor y en el fondo del depósito. Se recomienda tener un paño seco listo para secar
las super�cies húmedas.
Desinfección del depósito de agua y el cuenco de agua
1. Llene el depósito de agua con 2 cucharadas de vinagre blanco o blanqueador
 en 1/2 galón (1.9 l) de agua. Déjelo reposar por 20 minutos. Enrosque la tapa del
 depósito de agua (p. 17         ) y agítelo con fuerza con las dos manos cada
 pocos minutos, vacíelo y enjuáguelo con agua limpia hasta que el olor a vinagre o
 blanqueador desaparezca. Seque con un paño limpio o una toalla de papel.
2. Llene la base con agua y agregue 2 cucharadas de vinagre blanco o blanqueador
 al agua y déjala en remojo durante 20 minutos. Vacíe la base y enjuáguela con
 agua fría. Seque con un paño suave. NO SUMERJA EL CUENCO DE AGUA EN EL AGUA.
 Puede producirse una descarga eléctrica o se puede dañar el humidificador.
3. Limpie con un trapo suave y húmedo todas las superficies externas de la base.
4. Es normal que haya agua en el cuenco de agua. Sin embargo, no debe
 introducirse agua en el cuerpo central. Si esto sucede, lleve el humidificador a un
 taller autorizado antes de volver a usarlo.
NOTA: Después de utilizarlo, se recomienda limpiar el humidificador con la solución
de agua y vinagre blanco, como se ha indicado anteriormente, aproximadamente
una vez a la semana o si la limpieza parece necesaria.
IMPORTANTE: No limpiar los depósitos de mineral, propios del suministro de agua,
del humidi�cador afectará la e�ciencia del aparato. Si el usuario no sigue estas
instrucciones se podría anular la garantía.

NO ENCHUFE NI DESENCHUFE NUNCA EL HUMDIFICADOR CON LAS
MANOS MOJADAS.

!PRECAUCIÓN!

Limpieza
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Resolución de problemas

El almacenamiento inadecuado del producto puede causar daños.
- No ponga ningún objeto sobre el producto mientras esté guardado.
- Coloque el producto de forma que no pueda caer al agua.
- Guarde el producto en un lugar limpio, seco, protegido de las heladas
 y fuera del alcance de los niños.
- Limpie bien el producto (véase el capítulo «Limpieza»).
- Enrolle el cable de red sin que se formen nudos o se doble.
- Guarde las piezas del producto y los accesorios siempre junto con el producto.
- Guarde el producto y los accesorios a una temperatura entre +41 ˚F y +68 ˚F.
- Guarde el producto en el embalaje original si es posible.

!Riesgo de daños!

Almacenamiento

!AVISO!

Almacenamiento
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Especi�caciones técnicas
Modelo:       10020C
Denominación comercial:   Ambiano
Número de artículo:   837328
Potencia:    24 W±10%
Tensión nominal:    120 V CA, 60 Hz
Clase de protección:   II
Dimensiones:    aprox. 29.7 x 18 x 35.6 cm /
     11.7 x 7.09 x 14 in
Peso:     1.4 kg / 3.09 lb
Volumen de llenado del depósito de agua: aprox. 6L / 1.58 US GALLON
Humidi�cación máxima del aire:  300 ml/h/10.15 �. oz/hr
Clase de protección:   0-40 ˚C
Longitud del cable:   150 cm / 59.06 in

Resolución de problemas
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Eliminación
Eliminación del embalaje
Elimine el embalaje por tipos de material. Deseche el papel y cartón a través del
servicio de papel reciclado, y los envoltorios a través del servicio de recolección
apropiado.

Eliminación
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